Rule 2.46

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert place of
meeting

{c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Disability West Midlands

Company number

(3022974

In the

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
2370 of 2005

I

Andrew Appleyard
Haines Watts
Canterbury House
85 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1LH

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at:

5th Floor, Canterbury House, 85 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1LH

on 30th June 2005 at which:

Proposals were voted on as per the attached schedule and were approved.

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

a0 #RTIINEATH lmsg s
COMPANIES HOUSE 1o




Form 2.23B continued

The revised date for automatic end to administration is ==

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Signed ‘1’@

Administrator

Dated 7 July 2005
“Delete as applicable A copy of the original proposals is attached for those who did net receive such documents prior to
the meeting
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Appleyard
information in the box opposite but if Haines Watts
you do, it will help Companies House to Canterbury House
contact you if there is a query on the 85 Newhali Street
form. Birmingham
B3 1LH
The contact information that you give 0121 212 4477
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

pubtic record

“1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

i Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




[+11]3 314200V g uoynjosad
004 plefaiddy maipuy £ uojnjosas
ool 314300V 9 uonrjosal
00l ad14300V G Uoyn|osal
oot a3Ldadov + Uonnjosss
00l a314300V £ Uonn|osal
oot qaLoar3y Z uonnjossas
lolensiupupy - prefajddy mapuy
paubig 0966 ga103r3d 4 uoynjosai
%
%00 PEPOZ'EYE
BUIL0A SIUPALD JO BNjRA
Aeusns Buljoa
SUEUIED
00D 00901 £ oo'o ao0dl oo 5.1 4+ Dot 000 [ Q0001 [5] 000 00001 000 [L) 00001 000 0000k 000 ] 0968 [2F1] 0o a0 sliased]
o0'n $CYOZ'ENE oo'd [ YEHIZ'ERE 000 000 YEYOZ'SIE a0 oo ¥E POL'THE Q00 00 HPDZ'rE 1051 ] YerOZ e 000 YE RO T o0'o 000 PLLZE'IKC | 02 LIE'L r ] Lo A 1619]
oZ'Lie oTLLB T LLY De'tig AL 0z’ Lie 0z’ Ly oTiLe 0Ll uosiEn o5
wws 00005 00°005 00005 00005 00005 007005 00005 U005 SPUBIPIN Asied jeqaled | ¢
00'¥ZS 00¥ZS oo 44 o g o] [ 74 00'FZS 00'vZs 00'+Z5 00'r2s ) uolBY M| £
az'ir ozie BTLY oLir oTly aTir 0z'Lr iy 44 Uuad aujjanboer 2
#8'S5T ML 852 LYE ro552 e Y8'SSTLYE ¥6°952'1LPE ¥6'55LLFE PEGSEFE veS82 LT HESZ T ADd WEHB WIeS |y
suele 10} _’_En_..mm Sarete 10} lesouab | jsuebe 10} 1BJeuel | isujebe 10} weseuall | wuede 10} doush | suebe 1) [ WBuete 10p | [&rausb Tsuiebe 0] (2L anjgA 101pU]
8 UOHN|0sal L udnnjosal § Lonn|osal G UOIG5a) ¥ Uonnposal & Uolinjosal T UoRn|oEas | UGHNIOSa
SO-lnp-pe
SPUEID[ 150/ AIGESia Buasw s0YpaID




Haines Watts

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

7 June 2005

Our Ref: AANVJB
Dear Sirs
Disability West Midlands Limited (A company limited by guarantee) — In Administration
Further to my appointment as Administrator of the above company on 18 April 2005, t enclose a
notice of my appointment and formal notice of a Meeting of Creditors, pursuant to the Insolvency
Act 1988, to be held on 30 June 2005, together with documents as listed below.
(1) A report prepared in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986,
(2) A copy of the notice convening the meeting.
(3) A Proxy Form and Proof of Debt for your use at the forthcoming Meeting of Creditors.

4) A copy of the Administration Order.

(5) An extract of the rules relating to Administrators remuneration and the drawing of
' Category 2 disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Yours faithfully

Andrew Appleyard
Administrator

Enc:

The Administrator is managing the affairs, business and property of the company. Andrew Appleyard of Haines Watts was
appointed Administrafor of the company on 18 April 2005. The Administrator contracts as agent of the company and without
personal liability.

™
Y
]
-3
<
®
3
0
L

w
=
2
=
[
73
v
]
1]
1]
-]
<
1)
-
g




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 217B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Disability West Midlands

Company number

03022974

In the

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
2370 of 2005

(a) Insert full |
name(s) and Andrew Appleyard
address(es) of Haines Watts

administrator(s) Canterbury House

85 Newhall Street
Birmingham
B3 tLH

*Delete as
applicable

Registered office:
Prospect Hall
College Walk
Bristol Road
Birmingham

attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

7 June 2005
Signed ,@;@
Administrator
Dated 7 June 2005
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Appleyard
information in the box opposite but if Haines Watts

you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Canterbury House
85 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1LH

DX Number

0121 212 4477
DX Exchange

C,OQ\/

/

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

22

23

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS “DWM”

Statement of the Administrator’s Proposals

Introduction

In accordance with Schedule B1 paragraph 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | make the
following proposals to the creditors of the Company for achieving the purposes for
which my appointment as Administrator was made on the 18 April 2005.

Background and events leading to the appointment of the Administrator

The company was incorporated on 16 February 1995 under registration number
03022974, Further statutory information is attached at Appendix 1.

DWM was set up to provide assistance and information to disabled people. The
charity ran successfully for a number of years and in recent years undertook large
grant aided projects which promoted its aims including the New QCutlook project
funded by the European Social Fund.

To undertake these projects staff humbers were increased and new offices rented.
However, as funding has declined, the charity was unable to find replacement
projects and was left with a substantial salary and rent bill which it has been unable to
pay.

When it became apparent that the charity was unable to pay all of its debts, advice
was taken and | was appointed Administrator and have reviewed the best way to
protect the interests of creditors.

Financial position prior to the making of the Administration Order

Statement of Affairs

A copy of the company's Statement of Affairs is attached.

Conduct of Administration to date

On my appointment | determined that

There was ongaing grant work which would be prejudiced if DWM ceased to trade
and there was a risk that the grant funders would call for a full return of their grant if
the projects were not completed, However, if the grants were satisfactorily completed

then full funding would be received for the benefit of creditors.

Staffing levels were too high to be sustained and hence a programme of
redundancies were undertaken in accordance with current employee legislation.

DWM was utilising far too much office space. Negotiations have been undertaken
with the landlords who have agreed to a substantial reduction in office space

DWM has received a grant to provide information services from 1 April 2005 to 31
March 2008. This will fund the charity's continued existence on a reduced basis
throughout that period.




5.0

5.1

6.0

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Based on present information, | believe that it would be beneficial to make proposals
to creditors for a Voluntary Arrangement, as if DWM continues, then four jobs will be
saved which in turn will lead to lower redundancy claims which would otherwise dilute
the dividend available to other creditors.

Matters requiring the continued appointment of the Administrator and future
conduct of the Administrator

Work is continuing to be undertaken to ensure that all historic grants are finalised and
monies coliected.

Conclusion of Administration

Now that the charity has had its costs substantially reduced and has grand funding to
continue throughout the forthcoming ten months, | would intend to propose a
Voluntary Arrangement to creditors within the next six weeks as the most efficient
way of providing a dividend to them. Based on current estimates, 1 anticipate that
unsecured creditors would receive a dividend of between 50 pence and 60 pence in
the pound.

Administrator's Proposals

The meeting to be held on 30 June 2005 will consider my proposals as Administrator.
Creditors who do not wish to attend that meeting in person may wish to vote by
completing the altached proxy form and proof of debt and indicating their vote on
each of the proposals at Appendix 1 and attaching the schedule to their proxy.

It is proposed that my remuneration as Administrator should be fixed by a Creditors
Committee if one is appointed, or alternatively, a resolution be passed that the
Administrator be allowed to draw his remuneration based on the time costs of himself
and his staff incurred in dealing with the Administration, calculated at the normal
hourly rates of the staff concerned. Any analysis of our time costs to date is attached
at Appendix V.

It is also proposed that my firm's disbursements (as categorised in the Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 8) be drawn from funds realised in the Administration.

Included within these documents for your reference is a Creditors Guide to
Administrator's Fees and information relating to my firm's disbursements recovery
policy.




— I I

Appendix |

Disability West Midlands
In Administration

The Administrator's proposals for consideration by the creditors on 30 June 2005.

Piease annotate this schedule to record your wishes for voting purposes.

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

Consideration given to the establishment of a creditors’ committee pursuant to
Section 26 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
YES/NO

In the event that a creditors’ committee is established | will consult with the said
committee at appropriate intervals concerning the conduct of the administration and the
timing of any sale of the assets or liquidation that might be proposed.

YESINO

in absence of a creditors’ committee that the following resolution is passed “that the
Administrator and any subsequently appointed Liquidator be aliowed to draw his
remuneration based on the time costs of himself and his staff incutred in dealing with
the Administration calculated at the normal hourly rates of the staff concerned”.
YES/NO

That the Administrator and any subsequently appointed Liquidator be authorised to
draw his firm's disbursements as categorised in the Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, Category 2.

YES/INO

That the Administrator will carry out all acts and generally exercise his powers in a
way that he considers to be appropriate and beneficial to the achievement of the
purposes for which the administration order was sought including if he believes it to
be appropriate to propose a Voluntary Arrangement to creditors,

YES/NO

That should the Administration be concluded and converted to a Liguidation that
Andrew Appleyard of Haines Watts be appointed Liguidator.
YES/NO

{ propose the nomination of
a licensed Insolvency Practitioner to act as Liquidator should there be cause for a
Liguidator to be appointed.

That a fee of £2,000 plus VAT be paid to the Michae! Dufty Partnership for their
assistance in producing the Statement of Affairs.
YES/NO




Appendix I

Disability West Midlands

Statutory Information

Company Name: Disability West Midlands

Registered Address: Prospect Hall
College Walk
Bristol Road
Birmingham
B29 6LE

Registered Number: 03022974

Director{s): (Executive) Lisa Weish
Linda Foxali
Mary Scoft
Caroline Georghiou
Clenton Farquerson

Shareholdings: Disability West Midlands is a
company limited by guarantee

Mortgages or charge: None



. 60N 2605 14172 HAI RV TATTIRY N33 b g
Rule 2,22 Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Hame of Compeny Company number 1
Disabifity West Midlands 03022874
in the Court case number
Birmingham Distrlct Registry 2370 of 2005
{full name o couri}

it name sod eddcss of
ofTios of tho campuny

(b) Ingert dazm

Statament as o the affalre of (a)

Disabiily West Midlands
Progpact Hail

Collage Walk

Bristol Road

Sally Gak

Birmingham

Wesi Midlands 828 SLE

an tha (b} 18 April 2005, the dats thal the company enterad administration,

Statement of Truth

[ befieve that (he facts stated in this statemant of affairs are a full, true and complete siatement
of the affairs of the ahove namad company as at (b) 18 April 2005 the dats that the company
entered administration.

Full name Lisa Welsh

_ LTSN
Signed

Daled 1+ - 05




" aleq e
QS
- < rAAAN.\ﬂ;J
.
™
2
1% 16T IBE buelaL sz 0Z
52 AL €31 "R1=00T ‘642 %08 Od PaygOoupts,  0OAD
a5°g80' | PREINGD UMING ‘TR0 N0 'gSHT IoUBABIG: 42 'SHOS [ P T S T E
. coane HiIB 258 SPURIPEY 1SBAA "USRosAEY ‘PESY ANQRUIAR Ly “ISNS W e SIFAS [B050g tosiag ‘sFpnpedd Burwelt  GOLD
- moze'l NdZ 69 "IPeS Sust URIWRY Yo uspme § GERMPSEHINS a5 L0SD
. Y8 SSTIVE 11y LS8 PISug PnUeAW U005 D Azanyy 3w weglapoag yhos S0
) Wl Sdl YSPA SPUK \EEA ITESIOAN FIORI3S ‘FI0Y PRSI TL) ulnd ouskar 104D
o 05 SE W2 £y weyfupug AessussnDd 136G sajieyn B0 §Y S0 AFD MaN %3 024D
el 19°15 ZAKB § LD “ASuagqure) "y XD O Moo HEEM SRR QCHO
o GO AR5+ AT #HN SIRFEINOAL "wranry A0 PR vQ 'S03D0 A 0D i) ST BRRAEN  ZDHD
o 0gz S5 79 ‘Wweylalug H SRRUURE k] 'weDH J0uasns SPUEIBI A YR LOWD
orils Zeit LA “SPEN 59RA 'SEPPGINGS “UopR|0N ‘TROY JUORUSM 65 UoRSYOF  QUND
Owerd’} ZSt ISAL BIZHAA 1S PIGUNOT I D e Lesy FuD xomg ngRes N6IeL anie
097 TEC ELARA TEUZAYAA DEET 4EDON 6ir sl BOYNEL  0aD0
00'bee AL 1AW ‘Uojdweysanon) Watedag soumes BL0F X08 Od LSRN, JO AfesaAler 000
05 BLLS Y| £8 wifiiig jeaNs susyeyD g "aEnbs sned 1S ‘esna Swmunod agy giyuenpeg AYEG REYNE  OBID
- 00°SET 169 01/ "Lojdemyanopm "ARp0 BUFT sunL SayL g Y een B0
€ *®¥00s OV £ 15 SR 389/ "wegBuiiiig ‘e iogiay ‘Fe0s BINIIA £ SPUEPY £S198 |GBIRY 200D
= 8crant 11 B3HO weying 'anieg USuAE UpBR) gFINE 000D
£ea0z' 21D QIH PrgereH ‘Uanyalad sur tuo webe|loy seany oy euEs  (NE0
0005z 131 ZAM vdusIsiop) ‘s;UIEs Iy ‘esn0YBES O PEOY SENES 1Y 'ANH BUuesT oS Iy UCHROP QUnusuo) SpRS Y 0DYO
AR
-
>
= L efing epy SUEY 5902 SUST €0
=
3




r.

=3
e sieudis
SO Au e ) .du.A.Nna}J
SIVLOL
et
<
* VN
L
- amea PRy : .
w P2 sweys jo sEneg [UILON saseys Jo ‘oN | (spoojend Uym) ssaippy 1OPOUBIBLS JO BUEN
e SHIATOHIYVHS ANVIWOD

T O TETIN TEEEET




. .

PR A R AU ) Nhi G:E]ﬁfé;ﬂ?? U 430 b

A - Summary of Assets
Aesets Bogk Egtimated to

Value Realise

£ £

Property Improvemenis NIL
Fixtures and Fittings/ Motor Vehlcle 8,000
Cash et Bank 304,830
Grants clalmed (ESF) 20,000
Accrued Incoms {Grant Funding) 4,000
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 336,630

Y=
Signature L WIS Dafe - B OB




T —————

6 JUN. 200N 14797 AT AT

] NG G5t Foo4
A1 = Summary of Liabilities
Esatimaled
1o reafiss
E
r—-——u—-—-m
Eatimated total asests avsliablo for preferentlal
Crapitors {earried from page A) £1338,8630
E s el ey
Liabtiitles
Preferential creditors:- 35,000
{employes claims)
Estimated deficiencyfaurpius ae regards preferential crediiors £1301,830
Ectimated prascribed part of net property where applicatie (10 carry forwsrd) NIL
ENIL
Estimated prescrived part of net property where applicable (brought down) ENL
Total aszels available to unsecured cradiors I £ B01,530
Menies recalved in advance 11,334
Linsecured non-preferantial claims 361,697
Redundancy/ Ueu of Notlee 35,000
Estimated daficiency sftar floating charge where applicable (brought down)
Estimated deficiencyl/eurplus as regards creditors ' {£1008,4U1}
(NIA)
{ssued and called up capilal L
Estimated total defisiencyl/surplus as regards membars T NIA)
Signaturs L Date —\- (7 - o5




YA PR

- 24 mmeubig
ot o LT VO
i
ey
payoeRs oy
. 3
0 usAl DD 98P 19 {epooysod ypm) JuBLED B
< 3 AEInoas jo anjeA Aunoes ag2Q fq mey Axinoas Aus O s|E20 Junowy SSaIPTY JORpal] JO Bluey
: H

2 -wotssassod s Auedwco o) wi Aladosd 2n0 oif JO UGHUIIBL SUREHEID SICYPAI) prE SIDIALSS 12 spoob jo fiddns sy} jo atusape u pead
= sjunowe Buille}D SISLHOSHD E...a. syusiteaife a|es [eronipuad Jo Duisea) lapeyd ‘gseyoind-aly Japun Siodpad ge Auap] pue SIOYPSR 2 BPRDUL [STRU MO 1&)oHN
n.w SHOJAIFHI ANYINOD

o T I




Appendix IV

Hours

Classification
of work
function

Administration
and statutory
compliance
Case
Management/
Trading
Investigations

Realisation of
assels

Creditors

Totak hours

Total fees due
{£)

Partner

55.50

55.50

Manager

4.00

1.50

2.50

7.00

Other Senior
Professionals

Assistants &
Support Staff

3.00

3.00

Total
Hours

7.00

57.00

0.00

0.00

2.50

65.50

Time Cost
£

1041.00

14167.50

NIL
NIL

487.50

16696.00

Average
hourly
rate £

148.71

248.55

N/A

N/A

195.00

239.63




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert fuli name and
address of registered
aoffice of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

“Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company humber

Disability West Midlands 03022874

in the
Birmingham District Registry
{full name of coust)

Court case number
2370 of 2005

Notice is hereby given by
Andrew Appleyard
Haines Watis
Canterbury House

85 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1LH

that a meeting of creditors of

Disability West Midlands
Prospect Hall ,College Walk
Bristof Road ,Selly Cak
Birmingham

West Midlands

B29 6LE

is to be held at
5th Floor, Canterbury House, 85 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1LH

on 30 June 2005 at 11.00

The meeting is:

An initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the [nsolvency Act 1986
(‘the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which shouid be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim.

Signed / ﬂg,

Administrator

Dated ll_ (JT_C 5 -

A copy of the proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




" Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circurmstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

"Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insoivency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Disahility West Midlands

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 30 June 2005, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion).

Voting Instructions for resclutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection™ of the administrator's proposals* as circulated

2. For the appoiniment of

of

represanting

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Disability West Midlands
in Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order; 18 Aprit 2005

1. | Name of Creditor

2. | Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. t if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6. | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please sfate amount

7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 4.73 Form 4.25

Software Supplied by Turnkey Cemputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD...)

Admitted to Vote for

Pate

Ligquidator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentiaily for

Date
Liquidator

NOTE: A company goes into liquidation if it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up is made by the court at a time when it has not already gone into
liguidation by passing such a resolution.

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes info administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the
assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator, The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to heip creditors
be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the conirol of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court in order to achieve one or more of the
following statutory purposes:

« the survival of the company and its business in whole or in part;

s the approval of a company voluntary arrangement;

s the sanctioning of a scheme under section 425 of the
Companies Act 1985;

s a better realisation of assets than would be possible in a
liquidation.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with 2 minimum of 3 and a maximum
of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator's remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to hold within 3 months of the administration order to
consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee
within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for
one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power
to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide such information as it rmay
require.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1886, which states that it shall be fixed either:

+ as a percentage of the value of the property which the
administrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and
his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration,

Itis for the creditors' committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be




B DS U |,

4.2

s the

applied. Rule 2.47 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to
the following matters:

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on
the administrator;

« the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be
carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

+« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has
to deatl with.

if there is no creditors’ committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application
by the administrator.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the commitiee or the creditors to form a judgement as to
whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the
case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will
depend on:

nature of the approval being sought;

¢ the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and

+ the

5.1.2

size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the

charge-out rates of ali grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved
on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account.
Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose o the
committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case,
together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how
it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising
that the adminisirator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on
the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the
administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and
grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it
will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to
insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:




5.2

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
The reasons for stbsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

The steps taken to estabiish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the

strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.
Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted fo be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be

proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not ali categories of

activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

4  Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details
of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally

be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before
he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors
of the details of the resclution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent
reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has
drawn in accordance with the resofution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide detafls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material
changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed.
He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance
with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage
basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 abogve

regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.




§3

8.1

71

Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by Haines Waits are as follows:

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT RATE
£ PER HOUR

Partner 220-255

Manager 172 - 195

Administrator 120 - 140

Junior 70

Administrator

Cashiering 87

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be

directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and
allocation,

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least
25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an
order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient cause is shown} the applicant must give the administrator a
copy of the application and supperting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.
Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an
expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

I the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' commitiee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he
cansiders that the remunaration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he
may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must
give at least 14 days' nolice to the members of the creditors’ commitiee and the
commitiee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application. 1f there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be
sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate
one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs
to be paid as an expense of the administration.




8.1

8.2

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administraiors ii is for them 1o agree between themselves how {he
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the ¢reditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the

company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the
creditars or the court.




Category 1 disbursements

Bordereaul insurance
Case advertising
Courier

DTI IVA registration fee
(in relevant cases)

Fax

Land Registry/ Searches

Postage

Post re-direction

Storage

Subsistence
Telephone

Travel

Category 2
Photocopying

Room hire

Stationery

BRI DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Charged at cost

As per advertisers/ agents invoice
Charged at cost

Charged at cost

£1 per page sent

As per Land Registry, agents or Companies House
invoice

Based on current postal charges. All outgoing post fo
be logged and recorded by case

Charged at cost

Pro-rata per number of boxes per storage charge
invoice. An external records storage provider
provides this facility to the firm. Charges are currently
£2.90 for each box and £3 per box per annum
storage

Charged at cost

No charge

Charged at cost for public transport and taxis
Car travel charged at 39p per mile for stafi and 50p
per mile for Pariners

15p per copy — irrespective of size

£140 for room hire made available in-house for
creditors’ meetings, based on the external market
rate for the provision of appropriate meeting room
hire

Charge is only be made when attendance of debtor/
director and/or creditors is likely and a meeting room
has been set aside. Where appropriate, external
room hire at cost

Initial case set-up fee of:
£20 per corporate case; £15 per personal case
Annual case/ file maintenance charges of £10




BRI DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY
These charges are based on the average costs

involved in the purchase of files and associated
stationery

Additional Notes

Fax charges: based on the average costs involved in the use of fax machine
consumables (foner cartridges, maintenance etc), and line costs

Photocopies: based on average costs of machine consumables, paper etc

Room hire: based on estimates provided by four local external providers for meeting

room facilities, the average rate arrived at is less than the amount charged by these
providers




